	第	第	П	第	第	第	Ι	前											0 #
世	五	兀	文化	Ξ			文化		目									(略称)	上界
介 の 文	条	条	遺産	条	条	条	遺産	文										称	の文
世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	国内的保護のための措置	国内的保護	文化遺産及び自然遺産の国内的及び国際的保護	遺産の認定	自然遺産の定義	文化遺産の定義	文化遺産及び自然遺産の定義		次	平成		平成	平成	平成 四	平成 四	昭和 五十	昭和四十七	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	◎世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約
	二四八	二四八	二四八	二四七	二四七	二四六	二四六	二四五	ページ	四年 九月 三十日 我カ国について効力発生	(条約第七	四年 九月二十八日 公布及び告示	四年 六月 三十日 受諾書寄託	四年(六月二十六日)受諾の閣議決定	四年 六月 十九日 国会承認	五十年十二月 十七日 効力発生	四十七年十一月 十六日 パリで作成		

,	44									VII		VI			VI
末 文	第三十八条	第三十七条	第三十六条	第三十五条	第三十四条	第三十三条	第三十二条	第三十一条	第三 十 条	最終条項	第二十九条	報告	第二十八条	第二十七条	教育事業計画
	登録	改正	通報	廃棄	連邦制等の締約国に適用する規定	効力発生	加入	批准又は受諾	正文		締約国の報告		援助の対象物件の重要性等の周知	教育及び広報事業計画	
二六七	二六七	二六六	六六	二六六	二六五	六五	二六五	二六四	一六四	一六四	二六四		1141	二六三	二六三

文

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

でなく、 七日から十一月二十一日までパリにおいてその第十七回会期と 化させている社会的及び経済的状況の変化によっても、 して会合し、 的及び技術的な能力が十分でないため、 びに保護の対象となる物件の存在する国の有する経済的、 す破壊の脅威にさらされていることに留意し、 約を勧告することにより、 存及び保護を確保し、かつ、関係諸国民に対して必要な国際条 ものになりがちであることを考慮し、 ることを考慮し、 ことも、世界のすべての国民の遺産の憂うべき貧困化を意味す これらの遺産の国内的保護に多額の資金を必要とするため並 文化遺産及び自然遺産のいずれの物件が損壊し又は滅失する 文化遺産及び自然遺産が、衰亡という在来の原因によるのみ Ξ 国際連合教育科学文化機関憲章が、 |際連合教育科学文化機関の総会は、 一層深刻な損傷又は破壊という現象を伴って事態を悪 知識を維持し、 同機関が世界の遺産の保 千九百七十二年十月十 国内的保護が不完全な 増進し及び普及する ますま 学術

The General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural/Orgenization meeting in Paris from 17 October to 21 November 1972, at its seventeenth seasion.

CONVENTION FOR THE FROTECTION OF THE WORLD CULTURAL AND NATURAL HERITAGE

being that he cultural berings and the natural heritage are increasingly threatened with detrictinom of only by the traditional causes of decay but shedy beinging areafa and accouncil conditions which aggravate the situation with even more formidable plenoments of damage or destruction,

Considering that deterioration or disappearance of any item of the culturel or natural heritage constitutes a harmful impoverishment of the heritage of all the nations of the world.

Considering that protection of this heritage at the national level often remains incomplete because of the next of

Recalling that the Constitution of the Organization provides that it will maintin, herease and dirlings knowledge, by assuring the conservation and protection of the world's horizinge, and recommenting to the maintoin concerned the meceasary international conventions.

<u>Considering</u> that the existing international, rowondione, recommendations and resolutions concerning cultural and natural property demonstrate the imperiatore, cital the reposite of the world, of after guarding this unique and irreplaceable property, to whatever people it may belong.

及び国際的な決議が、この無類の及びかけがえのない物件

文化財及び自然の財に関する現存の国際条約、

国際的

こな勧告

 $\widehat{\mathbf{v}}$

とが世界のすべての国民のために重要であることを明らかにし

ずれの国民に属するものであるかを問わない。)を保護するこ

ていることを考慮し、

ことを規定していることを想起し、

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

二四五

前

の 定 義 産

考古学的な性質の物件及び構造物、金石文、洞穴住居並記念工作物 建築物、記念的意義を有する彫刻及び絵画、この条約の適用上、「文化遺産」とは、次のものをいう。	第一条	I 文化遺産及び自然遺産の定義	この条約を千九百七十二年十一月十六日に採択する。るべきことを決定して、総会の第十六回会期においてこの問題が国際条約の対象とな	し、 措置を、条約の形式で採択することが重要であることを考慮 つ、現代の科学的方法により組織されたものを確立する新たな このため、顕著な普遍的価値を有する文化遺産及び自然遺産 慮し、	の保護に参加することが、国際社会全体の任務であることを考とによって、顕著な普遍的価値を有する文化遺産及び自然遺産ないまでも有効な補足的手段となる集団的な援助を供与するこさ及び重大さにかんがみ、当該国がとる措置の代わりにはならっのような文化遺産及び自然遺産を脅かす新たな危険の大き存する必要があるものがあることを考慮し、	り、したがって、人類全体のための世界の遺産の一部として保文化遺産及び自然遺産の中には、特別の重要性を有してお	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約
For the purposes of this Convention, the following shall be considered as "cultural beriage", monuments a scatteriural works, works of nonumental sculpture and putting, slowests or attructures of an archaeological nature. Inscriptions, cave dwellings and combinations of features, which are of outstanding universal value from the point of view of history, art or science;	Artice 1	I. DEFINITIONS OF THE CULTURAL AND THE NATURAL HERITAGE	<u>Having decided</u> , at its sixteenth session, that this question should be made the subject of an inter- national convention, <u>Adopts</u> this sixteenth day of November 1972 this Convention.	Considering that it is exactlial for this purpose to adqui new provisions to the form of a convention enablishing an effective system of colterine protection of the cultural and instant heringe of out- standing universal value, organized on a permanent hash and in accordance with modern actentific methods.	Considering that, in view of the magnitude and gravity of the new dangers threatening them, it is incombrent on the international community as a whole to participate in the protection of the cultural and natural heritage of outstanding universal value, by the granting of collective andiatume which, although not taking the place of action by the State concerned, will serve as an effective comple- ment thereto.	Considering that parts of the cultural or natural horitage are of outstanding interest and therefore need to be preserved as part of the world heritage of mankind as a whole,	二四六

の自 定義 遺産

第三条	するものであって、学術上、保存上又は景観上顕著な普遍的価値を有であって、学術上、保存上又は景観上顕著な普遍的価値を有自然の風景地及び区域が明確に定められている自然の地域値を有するもの	られている地域であって、学術上又は保存上顕著な普遍的価物又は植物の種の生息地又は自生地として区域が明確に定め地質学的又は地形学的形成物及び脅威にさらされている動	有するもの自然の地域であって、観賞上又は学術上顕著な普遍的価値を自然の地域であって、観賞上又は学術上顕著な普遍的価値を無生物又は生物の生成物又は生成物群から成る特徴のあるこの条約の適用上、「自然遺産」とは、次のものをいう。	第二条	学上又は人類学上顕著な普遍的価値を有するもの古学的遺跡を含む区域であって、歴史上、芸術上、民族遺跡 人工の所産(自然と結合したものを含む。)及び考芸術上又は学術上顕著な普遍的価値を有するもの	建築様式、均質性又は景観内の位置のために、歴史上、建築様式、均質性又は景観内の位置のために、歴史上、建造物群 独立し又は連続した建造物の群であって、そのは学術上顕著な普遍的価値を有するものびにこれらの物件の組合せであって、歴史上、芸術上又
	natural sites or precisely delinested natural areas of outstanding universal value from the point of view of science, conservation or natural heatty.	geoingical and physiographical formations and precisely dedineated areas which constitute the habitat of threatened aperters of animals and plants of outstanding universal value from the print of view of science or conservation.	For the purposes of this Convention, the following shall be considered as "natural heritage"; natural features consisting of physical and biological formations or groups of such formations, which are of outstanding universal value from the aesthetic or scientific point of view;	<u>Arriele 2</u>	stics: works of man or the combined works of nature and of man, and areas including archaeo- logical sites which are of nutstanding universal value from the historical, acstitetic, ethno- logical or authrepological points of view.	groups of buildings: groups of separate or connected buildings which, because of their archi- tecture, their homogeneity or their place in the landscape, are of outstanding universal value from the point of view of history, art or actorice;

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

二四七

の護国 措の内 置た的 め保		護 国 内 的 保			定 遺 産 の 認
れるための一般的な政策をとること。 (a) 文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護を総合的な計画の中に組み入ることを確保するため、可能な範囲内で、かつ、自国にとってることを確保するため、可能な範囲内で、かつ、自国にとって保護、保存及び整備のための効果的かつ積極的な措置がとられ稀約国は、自国の領域内に存在する文化遺産及び自然遺産の	第五条	のとする。のとする。	第四条	Ⅱ 文化遺産及び自然遺産の国内的及び国際的保護	を認定し及びその区域を定めることは、締約国の役割である。前二条に規定する種々の物件で自国の領域内に存在するもの
To ensure that effective and active measures are taken for the protection, conservation and presentation of the cultural and natural horizing situated on this incritiony, each State Party to this Convention shall endeavour, in an far as possible, and as appropriate for each country: (a) to adopt a general policy which aims to give the cultural and natural heritage a function in the title of the community and to indegrate the protection of that heritage into compre- hendive planning programmes.	<u>Article 5</u>	Each State Party to the Convention recognizes that the duty of ensuring the identification protection, conservation, presentation and transmission in future generations of the cultural and natural horizog referred to in Articles 1 and 2 and studied on its corritory, being primarily to that State. It will do all them to this each city cultural to our a concrease and, above appen- prime, with any international anathener and recoporation, in particular, financial, artistic, action- tific and technical, which is may be able to obtain	<u>Article 1</u>	II. NATIONAL PROTECTION AND INTERINATIONAL PROTECTION OF THE CULTURAL AND NATURAL RERITAGE	It is for each State Party to this Convention to identify and defineate the different properties situated on its territory mentioned in Articles 1 and 2 above.

2. The States that the undertake, in accordance with the providence of this Convention, to give their help in the identification, protection, conservation and presentation of the cultural and matural herizage referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article 11 if the States on whose territory it is situated an request.	る文化遺産及び自然遺産の認定、保護、保存及び整備につ2 締約国は、この条約に従い、第十一条の2及び4に規定すに定める財産権は これを害するものではない	
1. Whilst fully respecting the sovereignty of the States on whose territory the cultural and mutural herings mentioned in Articles 1 and 2 is situated, and without prejudice to program rights provided by mithous legislation. The State Tarates to this Convention recognize that auch herings constitutes a world herings for whose protection if its the dity of the international com- munity as a whole to co-operate.	こうかけ変変した。 これ さらし うっつぎ また。この場合において、これらの遺産が領域て協力することが国際社会全体の義務であ産が世界の遺産であること並びにこれらの痛給判国は、第一条及び第二条に規定する文	護 国 際 的 保
Article 5	第六条	
	こと。 進し、並びにこれらの分野における学術的調査を奨励する	
(e) In faster the establishment or development of national or regional centres for training in the protection, conservation and presentation of the cultural and natural heritoge and to encourage actentific research in this field.	る文	
(d) to take the appropriate legal, activities, technical, administrative and financial measures necessary for the Manification, projection, conservation, presentation and rehabilitation of this heritage: and	当な措置を を及び自然 な気が自然	
(c) to develop actentific and technical studies and research and to work out such operating methods as will make the State capable of counteracting the dangers that threaten its cu- tural or natural berilage;	とを可能にする実施方去を開発すること。に自国の文化遺産又は自然遺産を脅かす危険に対処するこの 学術的及び技術的な研究及び調査を発展させること並び 領域内に設置すること。	
(b) to set up within in territoring, where much services do not value, one or more services for the protection, conservation and processing the decultural and natural heritage with an appropriate staff and possessing the means to discharge their functions;	え 遂 が 文 1 行 存 化	

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

二四九

設委員会 世界 遺 の 産

制援協国 の助力 の の ひ な び な

	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	
	えることを約束する。き、当該遺産が領域内に存在する国の要請に応じて援助を与	
	損傷することを意図した措置をとらないことを約束する。遺産で他の締約国の領域内に存在するものを直接又は間接に3 締約国は、第一条及び第二条に規定する文化遺産及び自然	3. Each State Party in this Convention undertakes not to take any deliberate measures which might thomage directly or indirectly the cultural and natural tertlage referred to in Articles 1 and 2 situated on the territory of other States Durites to this Convention.
	第七条	Anticle 7
	助の体制を確立することであると了解される。するために努力することを支援するための国際的な協力及び援護とは、締約国がその文化遺産及び自然遺産を保存し及び認定この条約において、世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の国際的保	For the purpose of this Convention, international predection of the world cultural and natural heritage shall be understood to mean the establishment of a system of international co-operation and assistance dealgoed to support States Parties to the Convention in their efforts to conserve and identify that heritage.
	■ 世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護のための政府間	II. INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTER FOR THE FROTECTION OF THE WORLD CULTURAL AND NATURAL HERITACE
	第八条	Article 8
<u></u>	も四十の国について効力を生じた後における最初の総会の通構成される。同委員会の構成国の数は、この条約が少なくと会議において締約国により選出される十五の締約国によって委員会(以下「世界遺産委員会」という。)を設置する。同的価値を有する文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護のための政府間的価値を有する文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護のための政府間	1. An Intergovernmental Committee for the Protection of the Cultural and Natural Heritage of Outstanding Universal Value, called "the World Heritage Committee", is hereby established within the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. It that the composed of 1 Signet Parties to the Convention Accelerably State Tharties to the Convention meeting in general assembly during the continuy session of the Caronaber of States members of the University and Cultural Organization. The number of States members of the Committee while the Interstead of 21 segment of 21 as freed to 21 a

任構委 期成員 のの

3 世界遺産委員会の会議には、文化財の保存及び修復の研究 のための国際センター(ローマ・センター)の代表一人、記 のための国際センター(ローマ・センター)の代表一人、記 で時に開催される最初の通常会期の後に開催される三回目の 常会期の終わりまでとする。 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条 第九条
--

 Election of members of the Committee shall ensure an equitable representation of the different regions and cultures of the world. 常会期からは二十一とする。

A representative of the International Centre for the Study of the Preservation and Restoration of Cultural Property (Rame Centre), a representative of the International Concervation of Nature and Sites (ICOMS) and a representative of the International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (UICN), to whom may be added, at the represt of Site® Partles to the Convention meeting in general accembly during the ordinary vasions of the General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, representatives of other Intergovernmental or non-governmental organizations, with similar objectives, may attend the meetings of the Committee than advisory centerly.

Article 9

The term of office of States members of the World Heritage Committee shall setted from the end of the ordinary session of the (inners) Conference during which they are elected until the end of its third subsequent ordinary session.

The term of affice of one-third of the members designated at the time of the first election shall, however, cense at the rule of the first ordinary sension of the General Conterrace following that at which they were elected; and the term of affice of a further third of the members designented at the same time shall cense at the end of the second ordinary sension of the General Conference following that at which they were elected. The names of these members shall be chosen by lot by the Trestiont of the General Conference of the United Nations Falceational Scientific and Chineral Organization after the first election.

の一世 作覧界 成 等産 択規よ委 等則る員 採続に

構成する物件であって、同委員会が自己の第一条及び第二条に規定する文化遺産又は頁会は、1の規定に従って締約国が提出すのとし、当該物件の所在地及び重要性に関することが適当であるものの目録を世界遺	成する物件で、自国の領域内に存在し、かつ、2に規定する1 締約国は、できる限り、文化遺産又は自然遺産の一部を構第十一条	諮問機関を設置することができるる。	私の機関又は個人に対し会議に参加するよういつでも招請す2.世界遺産委員会は、特定の問題について協議するため、公1.世界遺産委員会は、その手続規則を採択する。	第十条	は自然遺産の分野において資格のある者を選定する。3 世界遺産委員会の構成国は、自国の代表として文化遺産又る。国際連合教育科学文化機関の総会議長によりくじ引で選ばれ
lossilos of the property in question and its significance. Lossilos of the property in question and its significance. 2. On the basis of the inventories submitted by Shives in accordance with paragraph 1. the Com- rest of properties downing part of the cultural horizage and natural horizage and form in Articles 1 and 2 of the Convention, which it could be a horizage and natural horizage and actural terms of such criteria as it shall have evabilished. An uplated list shall be distributed at least terms of such criteria as it shall have evabilished. An uplated list shall be distributed at least every two years.	Article 11 Article 11 1. Every State Party to this Convention shall, in an far as possible, submit to the World Heritage Committee an inventory of property forming part of the cultural and natural beritage, situated In its territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for in perspective for which which This forecarry, which shall not be considered schwards, which for the domainst formation in the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for in perspective formation in the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for in perspective domainst formation in the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for in perspective domainst formation in the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for in perspective domainst formation in the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for the perspective domainst formation in the territory and suitable for the territory and suitable for the territory and suitable for inclusion in the 11st provided for the perspective domainst formation in the territory and suitable for the territory and suitable for the inclusion in the 11st provided for the perspective domainst formation in the territory and the territory and territory and suitable for the inclusion in the territory and territory and suitable for the inclusion in the territory and ter	 The Committee may create such consultative hedies as it drems necessary for the performance of its functions. 	 The World Herlage Committee shall adopt its Roles of Procedure. The Committee may at any time invite public or private organizations or individuals to par- ticipate in its meetings for consultation on particular problems. 	Article 10	 States members of the Committee shall choose as their representatives persons qualified in the field of the cultural or natural heritage.

二 五 二

にはいつでも、危険にさらされている世界遺産一覧表に
洪水及び津波が含まれる。司委員会は、緊急の必要がある昜及び異変、大火、地震及び地滑り、噴火並びに水位の変化、
ない放棄、武力紛争の発生及びそのおそ
る破壊、原因が不明である大規模な変化、理由のいかんを問
起因する滅失の危険、土地の利用又は所有権の変更に起因す
は民間事業又は急激な都市開発事業若しくは観光開発事業に
ような危険には、急速に進む損壊、大規模な公共事業若しく
険にさらされているもののみを記載することができる。この
自然遺産の一部を構成する物件であって、重大かつ特別な危
該作業に要する経費の見積りを含むものとし、文化遺産又は
び公表する。危険にさらされている世界遺産一覧表には、当
界遺産一覧表」の表題の下に作成し、常時最新のものとし及
が要請されているものの一覧表を「危険にさらされている世
大規模な作業が必要とされ、かつ、この条約に基づいて援助
界遺産一覧表に記載されている物件であって、保存のために
4 世界遺産委員会は、事情により必要とされる場合には、世
事国の権利にいかなる影響も及ぼすものではない。
内に存在する物件を記載
同意を必要とする。二以上の国が主権又は管轄権を主張して
3 世界遺産一覧表に物件を記載するに当たっては、当該国の
に一回配布される。
のものとし及び公表する。最新の一覧表は、少なくとも二年
一覧表を「世界遺産一覧表」の表題の下に作成し、常時最新
た基準に照らして顕著な普遍的価値を有すると認めるものの

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

3. The inclusion of a property in the World Heritage List requires the consent of the State concerned. The inclusion of a property situated in a territory, soverrighty or jurisdiction over which is claimed by more than one State shall in no way prejudice the rights of the parties to the dispute.

4. The Committee shall exclude, keep up to date and makink, whenever circumstances shall as the World Birdiage List for the conversion of which makers experiment and for which walks are the World Birdiage List for the conversion of which maker operations are also as a function of which makers are breaked by the Conversion. The list may include only each property forming part of the college are threaked by include only each property forming part of the college area in threaked by include only each property forming part of the college area in threaked by include only each property forming part of the college area in threaked by include only each property forming part of the college area in threaked by include only each property forming part of the college area in threaked by include only each property or which each property is college area in threaked by threaked by threaked by threaked by threaked by the property of the base, and property of the base, maker threak of the property each at threak of the property of the base, maker threak of the base, and threak of the property each at threak of the property each at threak of the property of the base, maker threak of the property each at threak of the property of the base, and property is not at the property each at threak of the property each at the

二五三

任 務 員 会の

とその一 のの載表 係値とへ

 The World Herlinge Committee shall receive and study requests for international assistance formulated by States Parties to this Convention with respect to properly forming part of the cultural remainst herlinger, situated in histr retricter, and includes or propending based for includent into later reterred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article 11. The parote of and requests may be to secure the protection, conservation, presentation or rehabilitation of and property. 	の2及び4に規定する一覧表に記載されており又は記載される物件であって、締約国の領域内に存在し、かつ、第十一条1.世界遺産委員会は、文化遺産又は自然遺産の一部を構成す
Article 13	第十三条
The fact that a property belonging to the cultural or natural herlings has not been included in either of the two lists mentioned in persgraphs 2 and 4 of Articla 1 shall in now be constructed mean that it does not have an outstanding universal value for purposes other than those resulting from inclusion in these lists.	顕著な普遍的価値を有しないという意味に解してはならない。よって生ずる効果については別として、それ以外の点についてかなる場合においても、これらの一覧表に記載されることに定する一覧表のいずれにも記載されなかったという事実は、い文化遺産又は自然遺産を構成する物件が前条の2及び4に規
Article 12	第十二条
 The Committee shall, with the agreement of the States concerned, co-ordinate and encourage the studes and research needed for the drawing up of the lists referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of this article. 	る。
6. Before refusing a request for inclusion in one of the two lists mentioned in paragraphs 2 and 4 of this article, the Committee shall consult the State Party in whose territory the cultural or natural property in question is allusted.	ば頃或日こ子に1-5帝行国:36後1-50で、何政日こ子に1-5帝行国:36後1-50で、当該文化遺産又は自然遺産のの記載の要請を拒否する前に、当該文化遺産又は自然遺産の、世界遺産委員会は、2及び4に規定する一覧表のいずれか
 The Committee shall define the criteria on the basis of which a property belonging to the cul- tural or natural heritage may be included in either of the lists mentioned in paragraphs 2 and of this article. 	などである。が2及び4に規定するいずれかの一覧表に記載されるためのが2及び4に規定するいずれかの一覧表に記載されるための5.世界遺産委員会は、文化遺産又は自然遺産を構成する物件いて直ちに公表することができる。
	たな物件の記載を行うことができるものとし、その記載につ

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

二五四

<u>.</u>

Request for international assistance under paragraph 1 of this article may also be concerned with identification of cultural or natural property defined in Articles 1 and 2, when prelinimary incestigations have shown that further inquiries would be justified.

2

The Committee shall decide on the action to be taken with regard to these requests, determine where appropriate, the auture and extend of its an advance, and authorize the conclusion on its behalf, of the necessary arrangements with the government concerned.

۳

The Committee shall determine an order of priorities for its operations. It shall has doing bear in mind the respective importance for the world cultural and natural heritage of the property requiring protection, the need to give international assistance to the property most representative of a antural neutronneed or of the genuins and the history of the propies of the world. The suggery of the work to be done, the resource a wallable to the States on whose territory the breatened property is a landed and in particular the extent to which likely are able to sufeguard such property by their own means.

The Committee shall draw up, keep up to date and publicize a list of property for which international assistance has been granted.

The Committee shall decide on the use of the resources of the Fund established under Article 15 of this Convention. It shall seek ways of increasing these resources and shall take all useful steps to this end.

.**n**

ç,

定員に事ユ の会よ務ネ 実のる局ス 施決委長コ

The Committee shill co-operate with international and national governmental and nagovernmental organizations having objective and initiar to those of this Convention. For the Implementation of the programmers and projects, bits Committee may sail on anch organizations, particularly the international Control for the Study of the Freervertion and featoration of Collural Frequery (the Rome Convert), the International Constit of Momments and Sites (COMOS) and the international Control for the International Constit of Momments and Sites (COMOS) in the international Control for the International Constit of Momments and Sites (COMOS) and the international Control for the International Constit of Momments and Sites (COMOS) and the international Control for Constitutes and Netural Resources (IUCN), as well as on public and private bodies and individuals.

7.

Decisions of the Committee shall be taken by a majority of two-thirds of its members present and voting. A majority of the members of the Committee shall constitute a quorum.

8

Article 14

The World Heritage Committee shall be assisted by a Secretariat appointed by the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

•

.-

二五六

The Director-General of the United Mationa Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, utilizing to the fullest exterp possible the services of the international Centre for the Study of the Preservation and the Restoration of Cultural Property (the Rome Centre), the International Council of Monuments and Sites (ICOMOS) and the international Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (ICOV) in that respective a scene of competence and capability, anall prepare the Committee's documentation and the Agenda of its meetings and shall have the responsibility for the implementation of the decisions.

立基世 金界 の遺 設産

								_
途を限った拠出を受けることができる。ただし、同委用することができる。同委員会は、特定の計画又は事の他の形式による援助は、同委員会が決定する目的に	4 世界遺産基金に対する拠出及び世界遺産委員会に対するそれるその他のあらゆる資金(世界遺産委員会が作成する同基金の規則によって認めら	れた行事による収入()、同基金のために企画さい、同基金の資金から生ずる利子(1)、公私の機関又は個人	に国際連合開発計画)又は他の政府間機関(i) 国際連合教育科学文化機関、国際連合の他の機関(特(i) 締約国以外の国	ゆ)次の者からの拠出金、贈与又は遺贈(a) 締約国の分担金及び任意拠出金3 世界遺産基金の資金は、次のものから成る。	基づく信託基金とする。 2 世界遺産基金は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の財政規則にいう。)を設立する。	及び自然貴産の呆隻のための基金(以下「世界貴産基金」と1.この条約により顕著な普遍的価値を有する世界の文化遺産	第	Ⅳ 世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護のための基金

. <u>ب</u> .-IV. FUND FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE WORLD CULTURAL AND NATURAL HERITAGE Article 15 The Fund shall constitute a trust fund, in conformity with the provisions of the Financial Regu-lations of the United Nations Educational. Scientific and Cultural Organization. A Fund for the Protection of the World Cultural and Natural Heritage of Outstanding Universal Value, called "the World Heritage Fund", is hereby established. The resources of the Fund shall constst of: 3 3 2 (c) any interest due on the resources of the Fund, funds raised by collections and receipts from events organized for the benefit of the Fund; 8 Ξ Ξ contributions, gifts or bequests which may be made by: compulsory and voluntary contributions made by the States Parties to this Convention, the United Nationa Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, other organiza-tions of the United Nations system, particularly the United Nations Development Pro-gramme or other Intergovernmental organizations: public or private bodies or individuals; other States;

all other resources authorized by the Fund's regulations, as drawn up by the World Heritage

Contributions to the Fund and other forms of assistance mude svallable to the Committee may be used only for another purposes as the Committee shall define. The Committee may accept contributions to be used only for a certain programme or project. Provided that the Committee shall have decided on the implementation of such programme or project. No political conditions may be stached to contributions made to the Fund.

÷

3

Committee.

and.

出び分 金任担 意金 拠及

Article 16

1. Without prepludies to any supplementary voluntary contribution, the States Parties to this Convention undertake to pay regularly, every two years. to the World Harlinge Paul, contribution, the amount of which, in the form of a willform percentage applicable to all States, shall be determined by the General Assembly of States Parties to the Convention, meeting during the seasons of the General Contense of the United Mittions Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. This decision of the General Assembly requires the majority of the States Parties per the provide the volume of volume to the General Assembly requires the majority of the States Parties per temperature of volume shall the computery contribution of States Parties to the Convention exceed 1% of the contribution to the Replace Rodget of the United National Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

However, such State referred to in Article 31 or in Article 32 of this Convention my declare, as the time of the deposit of its interrumente of ratification, acceptance or accession, that it shall not be bound by the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article.

٩.

A State Party to the Convention which has made the declaration referred to in paragraph 2 of the Article may at any time whilere the addressments by nutlying the Director-General of the Article may at any time whilere the address of the Article may at the Wither while address of the declaration. However, the Witherweil of the declaration while not take effect in regard to the compulsory contribution due by the State will be date of the absengent General Arasembly of State Parties to the Convention.

μ

In order that the Committee may be shie to plan its operations effectively, the contributions of States Parties to this Convention which have made the declaration referred to in paragraph 2of

÷

当該計画又は事業の実施を決定している場合に限る。同基金

	の募国 支金際 援運的 動な		の等な募 奨のう金 励設財を 立団行				
Ⅴ 国際的援助の条件及び態様	ついて便宜を与える。ものとし、このため、第十五条3に規定する機関が行う募金に主催の下に組織される国際的な募金運動に対して援助を与える締約国は、世界遺産基金のため国際連合教育科学文化機関の	第十八条	団体及び公私の財団又は団体の設立を考慮し又は奨励する。産の保護のための寄附を求めることを目的とする国の財団又は締約国は、第一条及び第二条に規定する文化遺産及び自然遺	第十七条	に規定する選挙の時に終了する。であって、同委員会の構成国であるものの任期は、第八条1初の選挙については適用しない。支払が延滞している締約国成国に選出される資格を有しない。ただし、この規定は、最	出該なの年	はようよい。の規定に拘束される場合に支払うべき分担金の額を下回っての規定に拘束される場合に支払う。その拠出金の額は、1なくとも二年に一回定期的に支払う。その拠出金の額は、1の活動を実効的に計画することができるようにするため、少
 V. CONDITIONS AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR INTERNATIONAL ASSISTANCE	The States Parties to this Convention shall give their assistance to international fund-ratising campaigns organized for the World Heritage Fund under the suspices of the United Nations Educa- tional. Scientific and Cultrari Organization. They shall facilitate collections made by the bodies mentioned in paragraph 3 of Article 15 for this purpose.	Article 18	The States Parties to this Convention shall consider or encourage the establishment of national, public and private foundations or same satisfies whose surpose is to invite domations for the protection of the cultural and natural heritage as defined in Articles 1 and 2 of this Convention.	Anticle 17	The terms of office of any such State which is already a member of the Committee shall term- inste at the time of the elections provided for in Article 8, paragraph 1 of this Convention,	5. Any State Party to the Convention which is in arrears with the payment of its compulsory or volumary contribution for the current year and the calendar year immediately preceding it shall not be eligible as a knoher of the World Heritage Committee, although this provision shall not apply to the first election.	this Article, shall be paid on a regular basis, at least every two years, and should not be leas than the contributions which they should have paid if they had been bound by the provisions of pergraph 1 of this Article.

二五九

	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	二六〇
	第十九条	<u>Article 19</u>
助国 の際 要的 請援	及び資料を提出する。 異請を行う場合には、自国が所有しており、かつ、世界遺産委要請を行う場合には、自国が所有しており、かつ、世界遺産委のため、国際的援助を要請することができる。締約国は、当該のた然遺産の一部を構成する物件で自国の領域内に存在するもの自然遺産の一部を構成する物件で自国の領域内に存在するもの	Any State Party to this Convention may request international sestimates for property forming period the cultural or natural heritage of outstanding universal value attuated within its territory. It shall submit with its request such information and documentation provided for in Article 31 as it has in its possession and as will enable the Committee to come to a decision.
	及び資料を扶出する	Anticle 20
助国 の際 対的 象援	ができる。ができる。	Subject to the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 13, sub-paragraph (c) of Article 22 and Article 23, international assistance provided for by this Convention may're granted only to property forming part of the cultural and natural heritage which the World Herliage Committee has decided, or may decide, to enter in one of the lists mentioned in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article 11.
	第二十一条	<u>Article 21</u>
等記要 載請 事 項の	明らかにするものとする。要請書は、できる限り、専門家の国の資力によってすべての経費を賄うことができない理由を業、作業に要する経費の見積り、緊急度及び援助を要請する要請書の記載事項を定める。要請書は、作業計画、必要な作1 世界遺産委員会は、国際的援助の要請を検討する手続及び	1. The World literiage Committee shall define the procedure by which requests to it for inter- national austitance shall be considered and shall apecify the content of the request, which should define the operation contempleted, the work that is necessary. The expected cost thereof, the degree of upersy and the reasonse why the resources or the State requesting analyticate do not allow it to meet all the expenses. Such requests must be supported by experts' reports when- ever possible.

助国

助の形態

3

世界遺産委員会は、決定に先立ち、

同委員会が必要と認め

る研究及び協議を行う。

第二十二条

とする。

えて同委員会が使用することができる予備基金を設けるもの

同委員会は、このような不測の事態に備 世界遺産委員会が直ちにかつ優先的に

考慮するものとし、 することがあるため、 2

報告書によって裏付けられなければならない。

天災その他の災害に起因する要請は、緊急な作業を必要と

(d) 当該国が所有せず又は入手することができない機材の供	用の分野におけるあらゆる水準の職員及び専門家の養成	(c) 文化遺産及び自然遺産の認定、保護、保存、整備及び活	するための専門家、技術者及び熟練工の提供	(b) 同委員会が承認した作業が正しく実施されることを確保	及び技術上の問題に関する研究	保護、保存、整備及び活用において生ずる芸術上、学術上	a) 第十一条の2及び4に規定する文化遺産及び自然遺産の	3°	世界遺産委員会は、次の形態の援助を供与することができ

(f) (e) 与 い 補助金の供与 例外的かつ特別の理由がある場合における返済を要しな 長期で返済することができる低利又は無利子の貸付け

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

Ņ Request based upon disasters or mainral calamities should. by reasons of the urgent work which they may involve, be given immediate, priority consideration by the Committee, which should have a reverse fund at its disposal against such contingencies.

ω. . it deems necessary. Before coming to a decision, the Committee shall carry out such studies and consultations as

Article 22

Assistance granted by the World Heritage Committee may take the following forms:

- studies concerning the artistic, actiontific and technical problems raised by the protoc-tion, conservation, presentation and rehabilitation of the cultural and natural heritage, as defined in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article 11 of this Convention;
- Ē provision of experts, technicians and skilled labour to ensure that the approved work is correctly carried out;
- Ô training of staff and specialists at all levels in the field of identification, protection, con-servation, presentation and rehabilitation of the cultural and natural heritage;
- supply of equipment which the State concerned does not possess or is not in a position to acquire;

٩

low-interest or interest-free loans which might be repayable on a long-term basis;

3

З

- the granting, in exceptional cases and for special reasons, of non-repayable subsidies.
- ニホー

	助 国 の 際 経 的 費 援		の助国 条の際 件た的 め援		的すタ研 援るし修 助国際対ン		
第二十六条	割合の額を拠出する。合を除くほか、各計画又は事業に充てられる資金のうち相当なみを負担する。国際的援助を受ける国は、財政的に不可能な場国際社会は、原則として、必要な作業に要する経費の一部の	第二十五条	る。 し、文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護、保存、整備及び活用のため した技術を利用するものとし、この条約の目的に適 の最も進歩した技術を利用するものとし、この条約の目的に適 した技術を利用するものとし、この条約の目的に適 した技術的な研究が行われなければならない。これらの研究 した規模な国際的援助の供与に先立ち、詳細な学術的、経済的	第二十四条	際的援助を与えることができる。び専門家のための全国的又は地域的な研修センターに対して国護、保存、整備及び活用の分野におけるあらゆる水準の職員及世界遺産委員会は、また、文化遺産及び自然遺産の認定、保	第二十三条	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約
Article 25	As a general rule, only part of the cost of work necessary shall be borne by the international community. The contribution of the State benefiting from international assistance shall constitute a substantial hinre of the resources devoted to each programme or project, unless its resources do not permit this.	Article 25	International assistance on a large scale shall be preceded by detailed scientific, economic and (context dudies, presentation and real-build straw upon the most advanced (schalinges for the prose- tion, conservation, presentation and real-build lation of the matural and constitution). The studies shall also seek means of making ra- consistent with the objectives of this Convention. The tudies shall also seek means of making ra- tional use of the resources available in the Sinte concerned.	Antole 24	The World Heritage Committee may also provide international assistance to national or re- glownl centres for the training of suff and specialists at all levels in the field of identification, pro- tection, conservation, presentation and rehabilitation of the cultural and natural heritage.	Article 23	

の重象援 周要物助 知性供の

	の重象援 周要物助 知性件の 等の対			計広教 画報育 事び 業び			の 助 国 際 た 的 援 め 援
Yu 報告	周知させるため、適当な措置をとる。象となった物件の重要性及び当該国際的援助の果たした役割をこの条約に基づいて国際的援助を受ける締約国は、援助の対	第二十八条	約束する。 糸約に従って実施される活動を広く公衆に周知させることを 条約に従って実施される活動を広く公衆に周知させることを 2 締約国は、文化遺産及び自然遺産を脅かす危険並びにこのよう努める。	文化遺産及び自然遺産を評価し及び尊重することを強化する報事業計画を通じて、自国民が第一条及び第二条に規定する1 締約国は、あらゆる適当な手段を用いて、特に教育及び広	第二十七条	Ⅵ 教育事業計画	れる物件を引き続き保護し、保存し及び整備する責任を負う。る国は、当該協定に定める条件に従い、このようにして保護される計画又は事業の実施条件を定める。当該国際的援助を受け結する協定において、この条約に基づいて国際的援助が与えら世界遺産委員会及び国際的援助を受ける国は、両者の間で締
VII. REPORTS	States Parties to this Convention which precive international assistance under the Convention aball take appropriate measures to make known the Importance of the property for which assistance has been received and the role played by such assistance.	Article 28	2. They shall undertake to keep the public broadly informed of the dangers threatening this heri- lage and of activities carried on in pursuance of this Convention.	 The States Parties to this Convention shall endeavour by all appropriate means, and in partic- ular by educational and information programmes, to attrengthen appreciation and respect by their peoples of the cultural and natural heritage defined in Articles 1 and 2 of the Convention. 	<u>Article 27</u>	VI. EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMES	The World Heritage Committee and the recipient State shall define in the agreement they con- clude the conditions in which a programme or project for which international assistance wide years remean of his Convention. Is provided, shall be earlied only, it shall be responsibility of the State reserving such international assistance to continue to protect. Converse and present the property so assegnarided. In observance of the conditions laid down by the agreement.

二六三

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

受批 諾 花 し は		正 文			報統 告約 の		
に寄託する。2 批准書又は受諾書は、国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長なければならない。4 この条約は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の加盟国により、1 この条約は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の加盟国により、	第三十一条	ス語、ロシア語及びスペイン語により作成する。この条約は、ひとしく正文であるアラビア語、英語、フラン	第三十条	11 最終条項	1 締約国は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の総会の通常会期ごとに提出する。 2 1の報告については、世界遺産委員会に通知する。 及びこの分野で得た経験の詳細に関する精報を提供する。 及びは、国際連合教育科学文化機関の総会が決定する期	第二十九条	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約
 This Convention shall be subject to ratification or acceptance by States members of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures. The instruments of ratification or acceptance shall be dropalled with the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. 	<u>лнюе 31</u>	This Convention is drawn up in Arnbic, Fraglish, French, Russian and Spanish, the five texts being equally sutherliative.	Article 30	VIII. FIMAL CLAUSES	 The States Parties to this Convention shall, in the reports which they submit to the General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization on duta and in a maner to be determined by I. give information on the leptalative and administrative provisions which they have adopted and other action which they have taken for the application of this Convention, together with details of the experience acquired in this field. These reports shall be brought to the attention of the World Heritage Committee. The Committee shall about a report on its activities at each of the ordinary sessions of the General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. 	<u>Article 29</u>	二六四

_

_

るにの連 規適締邦 定用約制 す国等

効力発生

加入書を寄託した国についてのみ効力を生ずる。この条約は、 の日の後三箇月で効力を生ずる。 その他の国については、 れた日の後三箇月で、 この条約は、二十番目の批准書、 その寄託の日以前に批准書、 その批准書、 受諾書又は加入書が寄託さ 受諾書又は加入書の寄託 受諾書又は

第三十四条

			に	
(b)		(a)	について適用する。	次の規定は、
	るの権		63	Ø
こ	。義の	Σ	τ	規
の	務下で	Ø	適	定
条	はで	条	用	は
約	、美	約	す	
0	連施	の	z	憲
規	邦さ	現	Ū	任
正	前れ	正		Ť
-C- -+	とるし、	4		進
8	2 V 2 M	en n		チレ
7	アト	7		可
この条約の規定であって邦、	る。 の義務は、連邦制をとっていない締約 権の下で実施されるものについては、	演		憲法上連邦制又は非単一
25	たい	鈩		靟
州	いて	Ϋ́		単
X	緒は	んは		_
は	約、	中		制
県	国連	央		を
の	の邦	の		と
立	連邦制をとっていない締約国の義務と同一施されるものについては、連邦又は中央の	立		2
法	務 は	法		τ
権	と中	機		い
<u>の</u>	间央	関		5
州又は県の立法権の下で実	国の義務と同一とす	この条約の規定であって連邦又は中央の立法機関の立法		制をとっている締約国
े(" तन	と 政 す 府	끚		約日
兲	う 府	仕		凷

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約

Article 32

関の総会が招請するすべての国による加入のために開放して 国際連合教育科学文化機関の非加盟国で同機 .-Thit Convention shall be open to accretation by all State not members of the United Nitions Educations, Scientific and Cultural Organization which are invited by the General Conference of the Organization to accede to it.

Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of accession with the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

Ņ

Article 33

This Convention shall enter bits force three months after the dute of the deposit tieth instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, but only with respect to those States which have deposited their respective instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession on or before that date. It shall enter into force with respect to any other State three months after the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession

Article 34

The following provisions shall apply to those States Fartles to this Convention which have a federal or non-unitary constitutional system:

Ē with regard to the provisions of this Convention, the implementation of which comes under the tegal jurisdiction of the federal or central legislation power, the obligations of the federal or central government shall be the sume and for flow States Partles which are not federal States;

€ with regard to the provisions of this Convention, the implementation of which comes under the legal jurisdiction of individual constituent States, countries, provinces or cantons that 入

1

この条約は、

2

加入は、

国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長に加入書を寄

託することによって行う。

第三十三条

おく。

 This Convertion may be revised by the General Conference of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. Any such revision shall, however, bind only the States 	1 この条約は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の総会において改	正	改
Article 37	第三十七条		
The Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization and II inform the States members of the Organization, the States and members of the Organization member are referrent to in Article 32, as well as the United Nations, of the deposit of all the instruments of ratification, acceptance, or accession provided for in Articles 31 and 32, and of the de- nunciations provided for in Article 35.	諾書及び加入書の寄託並びに前条に規定する廃棄を通報する。し、第三十一条及び第三十二条に規定するすべての批准書、受第三十二条に規定する同機関の非加盟国並びに国際連合に対国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長は、同機関の加盟国及び	報	通
Article 36	第三十六条		
 Each State Party to this Convention may demonce the Convention. The demunctation shall be notified by an instrument in writing, deposited with the Director- General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization. The demunctation shall take effect veries months after the receipt of the instrument of demo- bation. It hand not affect the financial obligations of the denouncing State until the date on which the withdrawal takes effect. 	義務に影響を及ぼすものではない。 、脱退が効力を生ずる日までは、廃棄を行う国の財政上のは、脱退が効力を生ずる日までは、廃棄を行う国の財政上の書により通告する。 審棄は、国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長に寄託する文1 締約国は、この条約を廃棄することができる。 	棄	廃
Article 35	第三十五条		
are not obliged by the constitutional system of the federation to take legislative measures, the federal government shall inform the compress subscripts of such States, countries, provinces or cantons of the said provisions, with its recommendation for their adoption.	定を通報する。 限のある機関に対し、採択についての勧告を付してその規のについては、連邦の政府は、これらの邦、州又は県の権州又は県が立法措置をとることを義務付けられていないも施されるものであり、かつ、連邦の憲法制度によって邦、		
ニ六六	世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約		

		文	録		
世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	る。十七回会期において、正当に採択した条約の真正な本文であ十七回会期において、正当に採択した条約の真正な本文であれて千九百七十二年十一月二十一日に閉会を宣言されたその第以上は、国際連合教育科学文化機関の総会が、パリで開催さ	るすべての国並びに国際連合に送付する。のとし、その認証謄本は、第三十一条及び第三十二条に規定する本書二通を作成した。これらの本書は、同機関に寄託するも期の議長及び国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長の署名を有す	登録する。り、国際連合憲章第百二条の規定に従って、国際連合事務局にり、国際連合憲章第百二条の規定に従って、国際連合事務局にこの条約は、国際連合教育科学文化機関事務局長の要請によ	第三十八条	が効力を生ずる日に終止する。 准、受諾又は加入のためのこの条約の開放は、その改正条約 択する場合には、その改正条約に別段の規定がない限り、批 国のみを拘束する。 正することができる。その改正は、改正条約の当事国となる
二六七	The Gregoing is the subjectic text of the Convention duly adapted by the General Conference of the United National Educational, Scientific and Coluceal Organization during its seventeenth session, which was held in Paris and declared closed the twenty-first day of November 1972.	Dage in Peris, this tenny, thirdday of Kowenker 1972, in two suthentic caples barring the signa- ture of the Treathener, it has remonently exaction of the Graneral Conference and of the Nirector-Greecer of the United Nations Educations, Scientific and Cultural Organization, which shall be departicle the archives of the United Nations Education, Science and Cultural Organization, and certified true caples of which shall be delivered to all the Sates referred to in Articles 31 and 32 as well as to the United Nation.	In conformity with Article 102 of the Churter of the United Nations, this Convention shall be registered with the Secretaria of the United Nations at the request of the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.	Article 38	which shall become Parities to the revising convention. If the General Conference should adopt a new convention revising this Convention in which or in part, then, unless the new convention otherwise provides. Use Convention shall cease to be open to exittention, acceptance or accession, as from the date on which the new revising convention enters into force.

末

登

世界の文化遺産及び自然遺産の保護に関する条約	二六八
に署名した。	IN FAITH WIEREOF we have appended our algonitures this twenty-third day of November 1972.
萩原徹	The Pendeni of the Gamma Conference TORU IIAGUIWA RA
ルネ・マウ	The Director General IPENE MAJIEU
(参考)	
) s u s u u s c u u s c u u s c u u s c u s c c c c c c c c c c c c c
を目的とするものである。 を目的とするものである。	の体制を確立すること
を目的とするものである。	